
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 13 March 2019 

Time: 
 

17:30 or at the conclusion of the Council meeting commencing at 
4pm on that day, whichever is the later. 
 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Andover (Alamein); 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater; 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams; 

Councillor D Drew Harewood; 

Councillor M Flood Anna; 

Councillor P Giddings Bourne Valley; 

Councillor G Stallard Anna; 

Councillor A Ward King's Somborne & Michelmersh; 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 March 2019



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 13 March 2019 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 & Future of the 
Developmental Pilot 
 

4 - 41 

 Housing and Environmental Health 
To provide an update on the Homelessness Reduction Act 
2017 and the proposed operating model to ensure 
compliance with the new legislation from April 2019. 
 

 

8   Corporate Plan 2019-2023 
 

42 - 66 

 Leader 
To consider the draft proposed Corporate Plan for 2019-
2023. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 March 2019



 

 Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 & Future of the 
Developmental Pilot 

 
 
Report of the Housing and Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended: 

1. That Cabinet note Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA) compliance 
has been achieved and that initial evaluation of operations under the 
new statutory framework has been completed.  

2. That Cabinet note the 12-month developmental pilot approved by 
Cabinet in March 2018 has been implemented and embedded, 
demonstrating significant successes at a time of increasing demand.  

3. That Cabinet note experimental KPI targets will be amended for 2019/20 
to reflect operational baseline experience during 2018/19.  

4. That Cabinet approves the Council’s draft Rough Sleeping Action Plan 
contained at Annex 1. 

5. That the recommended Option 2 be approved.  

6. That any items shown in Annex 2 to the report, which are unspent by 31 
March 2020, be approved for carry forward into the 2020/21 revenue 
budget.  

 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council has been operating in lawful compliance with the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 since its commencement in April 2018. 

 Compliance with the Act has been subject to an internal audit review, which 
confirmed in January 2019 that the Council’s Housing Service is operating in 
compliance with the new homelessness duties. 

 Prior to the new Act becoming enforceable in law, Cabinet approved a 
developmental pilot (in March 2018). Since April 2018, the new ways of working 
incorporated in the pilot approach have been embedded. 

 The pilot has been subject to evaluation. The evaluation demonstrated a range 
of successes attributable to new ways of working, and that effective use has 
been made of the additional investment approved by Cabinet in March 2018. The 
results of this evaluation were shared with OSCOM in January 2019. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 March 2019

Page 4

ITEM 7



 

 In light of increased demand in the local area, including from single homeless 
people, the Housing Service has produced an initial “Rough Sleeping Action 
Plan”. This action plan is included at Annex 1 to this report, and sets out a 
specific framework of activities that will be delivered to support a proactive 
response to rough sleeping in the borough. It is anticipated that this initial action 
plan will represent an interim position, feeding into a future Preventing 
Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy for Test Valley from 2020.  

 The Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
provides funding to support the Council to meet its homelessness duties. This 
report sets out how ring fenced funding could continue to be targeted, to support 
the Council to respond proactively to identifiable pressures while minimising 
homelessness and rough sleeping. 

 The report recommends the Council continues to invest in new ways of working. 
The measures implemented as part of the pilot have proved to be effective and 
transformational, and have contributed to the Council’s ability to deliver HRA 
compliant services whilst managing demand and preventing and relieving 
homelessness. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 On 14 March 2018, Cabinet approved a new Preventing Homelessness 
Strategy Action Plan along with an associated 12-month ‘developmental pilot’ 
in Housing Services.  

1.2 These considerations were timed to coincide with 
[...]
aintaining 
low levels of street homelessness whilst exploring how it can effectively end 
rough sleeping in the borough by developing no first night out approaches.  

7 Funding 

7.1 Of the £57K Cabinet agreed to invest in new initiatives in March 2018, 
£41,000 has been spent as at 1 February 2019. We anticipate all allocated 
funding will be spent in 2018/19. Spend to date has included:  

 
a) Enabling 7 households in financial difficulties with their rent and who 

would otherwise have been homeless, to remain in their current 
accommodation.  

b) Assisting 12 households through the Single Homelessness Fund with 
emergency bed and breakfast accommodation. 

c) Enabling new projects that have worked with a total 36 households at 
risk of homelessness, helping them to access and sustain 
accommodation and support services, plus assisting an additional 10 
single men to undertake pre-tenancy training. 

d) All housing options staff have participated in an ongoing suite of training 
to upskill them to deliver the HRA and innovative new ways of working.  

e) The Multi-Agency Task and Targeting fund has supported 5 households 
thereby preventing them becoming homeless. 

7.2 We can demonstrate from these aspects of the pilot that 70 households had 
been directly supported by the additional investment between April 2018 and 
February 2019. Whilst many more households have benefited from the 
investment indirectly as part of the pilot itself, these 70 households were 
supported at an average cost of £585 each. This is considerably lower than 
the costs associated with 70 households experiencing homelessness. 

7.3 Some elements of the pilot funding have been oversubscribed and delivered a 
range of tangible outcomes that have contributed to the overall positive 
performance, while others have been less well utilised. Moving forward, and 
as set out in the options appraisal below, it is recommended that the 
investment is continued, giving flexibility so that the Hou
[...]
ch 2018. 
We will continue to monitor spend and seek to make best use of the Council’s 
investment during 2019/20.  

11.8 Option 2 would facilitate ongoing legal compliance and demand management, 
whilst representing a local investment in system change targeted at 
developing the self reliance of individuals and families presenting to the 
Council for assistance. 

11.9 Whilst this option has been expressed as a straightforward continuation of the 
same approach taken in March 2018, Cabinet is being asked to consider 
making minor adjustments to the scope of specified pools of funding. 

11.10 To provide for flexibility and agility in the use of the funding, the future 
recommendation associated with Option 2 is for the Housing Service to 
exercise discretion in targeting the funding between the named budgets in 
11.6 above, depending on emerging pressures, take up, and demand, to 
ensure best use is being made of this important resource. The indicative, 
anticipated, spending profile as outlined in the bullet points in paragraph 11.6 
may be subject to change during the year dependent on emerging demands 
but kept within the overall level of funding proposed. 

11.11 In addition to the funding recommendations set out in Option 2, a draft Rough 
Sleeping Action Plan has been included at Annex 1. This action plan will 
support Test Valley to respond to the needs of single people experiencing 
homelessness, and has been drafted in the interests of preventing and 
relieving rough sleeping. It is requested that Cabinet consider this action plan 
with a view to approving it as a working interim document for the Housing 
Service moving forward, pending a new Preventing Homelessness & Rough 
Strategy from 2020 onwards.  

11.12 Option 2 is recommended to Cabinet. It will facilitate the developmental 
approaches becoming ‘business as usual’ and the ongoing transformation 
journey in the context of our work with customers and with the wider system. 
The budget has been iden
[...]
ture of Test Valley this presents additional challenges and 
the EQIA has identified a potential for discrimination or adverse impact around 
social inclusion. The new innovative and inclusive model has demonstrated 
that through new ways of working, all opportunities to promote equality are 
being taken. The recommendations contained in this report do not create any 
new equalities concerns above and beyond those identified in March 2018.  

16 Other Issues 

16.1 The Council will continue to seek to work in partnership with the wider network 
of public services to develop a shared sense of responsibility for 
homelessness.  

16.2 All wards and communities are affected by the recommendations.  

17 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

17.1 The legal framework radically changed in April 2018 and the Council has been 
proactively administering a range of new duties to help and support people 
who may be homeless or face homelessness. 

17.2 At the same time, the Council’s Housing Service has experienced significantly 
increasing demand for advice and assistance, including from people who are 
owed duties under the new statutory framework.   

17.3 The recommendations within this report are intended to facilitate ongoing legal 
compliance and improved service delivery, through the adoption of a costed 
approach to investment using ring fenced government grants, and through the 
endorsement of a more explicit strategic approach to preventing and tackling 
rough sleeping in the local area.  
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public.  

No of Annexes: 2 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Housing and Environmental Health) Councillor Phil Bundy 

Officer: Phil Turner Ext: 8544 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 13 March 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 March 2019

Page 16



 

ANNEX 1 
 

Test Valley Borough Council 

Interim Rough Sleeping Action Plan 

April 2019 to March 2020 

 

This action plan forms part of the Council’s Preventing Homelessness Strategy and the associated Delivery Plan. It is targeted at 

actions that will support single people and couples who may be at risk of rough sleeping, and with a specific emphasis on 

preventing and tackling rough sleeping proactively.  

 

It has been developed with regard to good practice around the country and to the government Rough Sleeping Strategy which was 

published in August 2018. It is intended to support the Council to structure its work to tackle single homelessness in the context of 

the national priorities of prevention, intervention and recovery, and complements the pre-existing work that is being undertaken in 

the local area. 

 

This is an interim action plan that will feed into the Council’s Review of Homelessness during 2019, including further detailed 

consultation with stakeholders. It will be formally incorporated into a new Preventing Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy for 

Test Valley from 2020, which will inform Test Valley’s strategic approach to preventing and tackling all forms of homelessness in 

the area. 

  

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 13 M

arch 2019

P
age 17



 

 

No. What we will do? When will 

we do it by? 

Who will 

deliver this? 

Resources 

needed 

 

Milestones 

 

Target/ 

Outcome 

What would success 

look like? 

Comments 

/ 

Status 

1.  Create an 

operational multi-

agency 

“Homelessness 

Reduction Board” 

to review progress 

towards the action 

plan quarterly 

June 2019 

(and then 

quarterly) 

Housing 

Manager / 

Senior Housing 

Options Officers 

Officer time Seek advice 

from the 

MHCLG RSI 

team regarding 

intention for 

future 

Homelessness 

Reduction 

Boards, to 

inform local 

approach to 

delivery 

 

Initial meeting 

by end
[...]
 the Leader 
 
 

Recommended: 

1. That the draft proposed Corporate Plan for 2019-2023 be approved. 

2. That the Policy Manager, in consultation with the Leader, be authorised 
to make changes of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the 
document and correct typographical errors prior to publication.  

Recommendation to Council  

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council’s current Corporate Plan “Investing in Test Valley” was approved in 
2015 and adopted for a four year period, to April 2019. A new draft proposed 
Corporate Plan has been developed for the next four years, 2019-2023. (Annex) 

 The draft proposed Corporate Plan outlines the Council’s priorities for Test 
Valley for the four year cycle of the newly elected Council. The Corporate Plan 
provides a focus for the services provided by the Council, informing decisions 
and the allocation of resources. 

 The plan has been developed using a robust evidence base, taking into account 
the views of local residents, external influences and statistical bases.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Corporate Plan is a key corporate document, at the heart of the Council’s 
strategic policy framework. The Corporate Plan sets out key priorities and can 
be used in conjunction with the Local Plan and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy to view the overarching strategic plans for the Council. 

1.2 The current Corporate Plan “Investing in Test Valley” ends in April 2019. A 
new draft proposed Corporate Plan has been developed for the Council cycle 
of 2019-2023. The Draft Proposed Corporate Plan is attached in the Annex.  

1.3 The Corporate Plan is underpinned by the Corporate Action Plan (CAP), 
which runs for the lifetime of the Corporate Plan. The CAP details the annual 
progress of the Corporate Plan through the delivery of key projects. A new 
CAP is being developed alongside the Draft Proposed Corporate Plan; this 
will be considered by Cabinet in July 2019. 

2 Background  

2.1 The draft proposed Corporate Plan has been developed using a robust 
evidence base, taking into account the views of local residents, external 
influences and statistical bases.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 March 2019

Page 42

ITEM 8



 

2.2 During the summer of 2018 councillors and officers attended more than 70 
events throughout the Borough, carrying out a consultation which has taken 
into account the views of 2000+ local residents. This also included a targeted 
approach to engage with residents who would normally be considered harder 
to reach.  More details on the Corporate Plan consultation can be found under 
Section 5.   

2.3 The draft proposed Corporate Plan has been developed in an inclusive way, 
with Councillors playing an active and collaborative role in its development. 
This has included sessions with Portfolio Holders and multiple OSCOM 
roundtables, enabling members to inform the priorities which come together in 
the draft proposed Plan.  

3 New Corporate Priorities 

3.1 The draft proposed Corporate Plan, Growing our Potential, builds on the 
priorities from the current Plan, “Investing in Test Valley”. Over the last four 
years resources and skills have been invested to achieve the best results for 
communities in Test Valley. This has developed real potential within our 
communities and the new plan seeks to grow this further, enabling people to 
play their part in improving quality of life across the Borough.   

3.2 The proposed strategic priorities for the new Corporate Plan have been 
developed with the ethos of Growing Our Potential. The strategic priorities are 
therefore entitled: 

Growing the potential of… 

 Town Centres to adapt and be attractive, vibrant and prosperous places 

 Communities to be empowered, connected and able to build upon their 
strengths 

 People to be able to live well and fulfil their aspirations 

 The Local Environment for current and future generations 

3.3 Throughout the draft proposed Corporate Plan there is a focus on 
[...]
d Corporate Plan will also need to take account of preserving and 
enhancing natural assets for future generations. There are also uncertainties 
relating to the financial environment in which Local Government continues to 
operate within, so there will be an ongoing focus on sustaining financial 
resilience and delivering value for money.  

5 Consultations/Communications  

5.1 The consultation carried out for the development of the draft proposed 
Corporate Plan was robust, with the views of more than 2000 local people 
being gathered.  

5.2 Councillors and Officers attended more than 70 events throughout the 
summer of 2018 in communities across the Borough. As well as these events, 
the surveys were taken to individual community groups and meetings in order 
to get opinions from as wider range of people as possible. These events 
included attending a Nepalese community event, disability groups and mother 
and toddler groups. Attending events in this way meant that councillors were 
able to gain a greater level of detail in the responses given by the public, and 
therefore a greater understanding of resident’s priorities. 

5.3 As part of this consultation the Council sought to make the most of digital 
opportunities. Social media and an online survey tool were utilised to increase 
the reach to residents. On the homepage of the Test Valley Borough Council 
website there was a link to the Corporate Plan survey, enabling a greater 
reach than in previous years.  

5.4 The feedback from residents highlighted the importance of community spirit 
and activities being available in people’s local area. There was a strong focus 
on the changing nature of town centres and what people would like to see in 
them for the future. There was also an increased emphasis and a high value 
placed on the green spaces and recreational facilities people use, with 
residents keen to look after their surroundings and recycle more.  

6 Options  

6.1 For Cabinet to endorse the draft p
[...]
th protected characteristics perspective is heard. 

10.3 The protected groups will continue to be considered throughout the lifetime of 
the Corporate Plan with the Corporate Action Plan providing an opportunity for 
all projects to go through an EQIA process as part of the council’s project 
management framework.  

11 Other Issues 

11.1 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – The Corporate Plan 
recognises the long term challenges and opportunities around preserving 
natural assets for future generations and balancing this with other aspirations 
and commitments such as economic growth. A specific strategic priority in 
relation to growing the potential of the environment for current and future 
generations has been identified to reflect this. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 March 2019

Page 45



 

11.2 The areas of work identified in the Corporate Plan and Corporate Action Plans 
will enable further consideration of sustainability and climate change matters, 
including supporting the objectives of the Council’s Sustainability Framework 
(2017). 

11.3 Wards/Communities Affected - All 

12 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

12.1 The draft proposed Corporate Plan outlines the Council’s vision and priorities 
for the Borough over the next four years of the newly elected council. It sets 
the direction and provides a focus for all the Council’s projects and services. 
As a result it directly informs decision making and allocation of resources 
across the Council. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Leader) Councillor Phil North  

Officer: James Moody / Catherine 
Pritchard 

Ext: 8130 

Report to: Cabinet  Date: 13 March 2019  

 

Test Valley Borough Co
[...]
have engaged with more 
than 2000 residents to gain an understanding 
of what is most important to them. Key issues, 
such as the future vitality of our towns and rural 
communities, the ability to access a decent home, 
a thriving local economy and looking after the 
local environment, all featured highly. We are also 
seeking to address some of the challenges our 
communities face, and respond to national trends 
such as the changing nature of town centres, tackling 
homelessness and exploring opportunities so that 
people can recycle more. 

Together these issues not surprisingly form the focus 
of our new strategic priorities so that we can grow 
the potential of: 

• �Town�Centres
• �Communities
• �People
• �Local�Environment�

We will deliver the priorities of this Plan through 
our Corporate Action Plan that will also run from 
2019 to 2023 and will be updated annually. This will 
show how we intend to make progress by detailing 
the specific actions that we will take forward against 
each of the priorities.

This plan has been built on the strong foundations of 
the previous plan. We recognise that much of what 
we are working on now will require focus beyond 
the next four years, just as elements of the previous 
plan continue to feature within our new strategic 
priorities. 

To deliver on those priorities we must retain a clear 
focus on maintaining financial resilience within 
a challenging climate for local government and 
crucially, ensuring value for money for our residents. 

We passionately believe that the potential of 
our communities and the Borough’s many other 
assets provide the springboard for delivering our 
shared ambitions. 

Welcome to Test Valley Borough Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2019-2023 

Cllr Phil North 
Leader of the Council

Roger Tetstall 
Chief Executive

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 13 M

arch 2019

P
age 48



2

What is the 
Corporate Plan?
The Corporate Plan outlines the Council’s 
vision and priorities for Test Valley over the 
next four years. It sets our direction and 
provides a focus for all of our activities and 
services. As a result, it informs decision 
making and the allocation of resources 
across the Council. 

The Corporate Plan in context
The Corporate Plan is an important link in the 
Council’s overall strategic planning framework. 
It describes the links between the key planning 
documents, which together will help us to deliver 
our priorities. 

We also use the Corporate Plan as our 
contribution towards meeting the long-term 
aspirations for the Borough that we share with 
our partner organisations, through the Test Valley 
Partnership. 

•  Reviews the financial 
implications of what we do 

•  Helps set the annual 
budget

•  Describes what 
our services will do 

•  How our staff play 
their part

CORPORATE  
PLAN

PEoPLE� 
STraTEgy

LoCaL 
PLaN

•  Sets planning policy

•  Creates the conditions for 
delivery of infrastructure/
community priorities

•  Being an Employer of 
choice.

•  Shaping the current and 
future skills, behaviours 
and expertise needed to 
deliver as an organisation

SErVICE 
PLaNS 

& STAFF 
oBJECTIVES

MEDIUM�TErM 

FINaNCI
aL 

STraTEg
y

MEDIUM�
TErM 

FINaNCIaL 
STraTEgy

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 13 M

arch 2019

P
age 49



3

1.  We start with four important principles: 2. We build the evidence base

3. We ask Councillors to consider and balance the evidence gathered to shape our priorities

Vision led 
We aim to be an organisation of excellence 
committed to improving the quality of life of all 
the people of Test Valley.

Values driven
We are committed to high standards in 
everything we do, shaping our behaviours 
and building our reputation in the eyes of our 
residents.

Our five values are:

 Accountability 

 Integrity 

 Empowerment 

 Inclusiveness� 

 Ambition

Democratically accountable
Our councillors, elected by local people, shape 
what we do and bring together the needs and 
expect
[...]
t - 13 M

arch 2019

P
age 66


	Agenda
	7 Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 & Future of the Developmental Pilot
	Text1
	Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 - Annex 1
	Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 - Annex 2
	RANGE!A1:E27


	8 Corporate Plan 2019-2023
	Text1
	Corporate Plan 2019-2023 - Annex






Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 March 2019 

 

390 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Wednesday 13 March 2019 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 

Councillor G Stallard 
Councillor A Ward 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor S Hawke 
Councillor I Jeffrey 

 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Giddings 
 

295   Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

296   Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 & Future of the 
Developmental Pilot 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Housing and Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder which recommended the Council continued to invest in new ways of 
working. 
 
The recommendations within the report were intended to facilitate ongoing legal 
compliance and improved service delivery, through the adoption of a costed 
approach to investment using ring fenced government grants, and through the 
endorsement of a more explicit strategic approach to preventing and tackling rough 
sleeping in the local area. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 

1. That Cabinet note Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA) compliance 
has been achieved and that initial evaluation of operations under the 
new statutory framework has been completed.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 13 March 2019 

 
 

 
391 

 

2. That Cabinet note the 12-month developmental pilot approved by 
Cabinet in March 2018 has been implemented and embedded, 
demonstrating significant successes at a time of increasing demand.  

3. That Cabinet note experimental KPI targets will be amended for 2019/20 
to reflect operational baseline experience during 2018/19.  

4. That Cabinet approves the Council’s draft Rough Sleeping Action Plan 
contained at Annex 1. 

5. That the recommended Option 2 be approved.  

6. That any items shown in Annex 2 to the report, which are unspent by 31 
March 2020, be approved for carry forward into the 2020/21 revenue 
budget.  
 

297   Corporate Plan 2019-2023 
 

The Council’s current Corporate Plan “Investing in Test Valley” was approved in 
2015 and adopted for a four year period, to April 2019. A new draft proposed 
Corporate Plan had been developed for the next four years, 2019-2023.  
 
The draft proposed Corporate Plan outlined the Council’s priorities for Test Valley for 
the four year cycle of the newly elected Council. The Corporate Plan provided a 
focus for the services provided by the Council, informing decisions and the allocation 
of resources. 
 
The plan had been developed using a robust evidence base, taking into account the 
views of local residents, external influences and statistical bases. 
 
The draft proposed Corporate Plan outlined the Council’s vision and priorities for the 
Borough over the next four years of the newly elected council. It set the direction and 
provided a focus for all the Council’s projects and services. As a result it directly 
informed decision making and allocation of resources across the Council. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That the draft proposed Corporate Plan for 2019-2023 be approved. 

2. That the Policy Manager, in consultation with the Leader, be authorised 
to make changes of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the 
document and correct typographical errors prior to publication.  

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.54 pm) 


